
 
CLEARY GIACOBBE ALFIERI JACOBS LLC 

Ronald F. Kavanagh, Esq. 
Attorney ID No.: 025012008 

169 Ramapo Valley Road  
Upper Level 105 
Oakland, NJ  07436 

(973) 845-6700   
Attorneys for Respondent, Borough of Madison 
 

CSC TKR, LLC, 
 

Petitioner, 
 

v. 
 
BOROUGH OF MADISON, 

 
Respondent. 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

 
DOCKET NO.: CC23030139 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 

I, Ronald F. Kavanagh, Esq. of full age, certifies as follows: 
 

1. I am an attorney admitted to practice law in the State of New 

Jersey, and a Partner with the law firm Cleary Giacobbe Alfieri Jacobs, LLC, 

attorneys for Respondent, Borough of Madison (“Respondent”) in the above-

captioned matter.  

2. On July 5, 2023, I caused a copy of Respondent’s Motion for 

Reconsideration and a Stay of the Board’s Order dated June 29, 2023 to be 

filed with the State of New Jersey, Board of Public Utilities. 

3. I further certify that a copy of the motion papers is being served via 

email upon all parties listed in the annexed service list. 
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 I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true.  I am aware 

that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I may be 

subject to punishment. 

 

CLEARY GIACOBBE ALFIERI JACOBS, LLC 
Attorneys for Respondent, Borough of Madison 

 
By: s/ Ronald F. Kavanagh   

      Ronald F. Kavanagh, Esq. 
 
Dated: July 5, 2023 



IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF CSC TKR, LLC V. 
BOROUGH OF MADISON, NEW JERSEY 

DOCKET NO. CC23030139 

SERVICE LIST 

 
Vaughn Parchment, Esq. 

James Laskey, Esq. 
Anthony P. D’Elia, Esq. 
Norris McLaughlin, P.A. 

400 Crossing Blvd, PO Box 5933 
Bridgewater, NJ 08807 

vparchment@norris-law.com 
jlaskey@norris-law.com 
adelia@norris-law.com 

Meliha Arnautovic, DAG 

NJ Dep’t of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street, PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 

meliha.arnautovic@law.njoag.gov 

Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Post Office Box 350 

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
www.nj.gov/bpu/ 

 
Sherri L. Golden, Board Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

 

Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive 

Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Office of Cable Television and 
Telecommunications 

 
Lawanda R. Gilbert, Esq., Director 
lawanda.gilbert@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Nancy J. Wolf, Administrative 
Analyst 4 

nancy.wolf@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Counsel’s Office  
 
Carol Artale, Deputy General 

Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Steven Athanassopoulos, Legal 
Specialist 

steven.athanassopoulos@bpu.nj.gov  
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